(3) Amounts exclude 49% of the expenses incurred by the Company’s Mexico subsidiary as such amounts are
allocable to the noncontrolling interest stockholders.

(4) Acquisition-related expenses include nonrecurring costs incurred for professional and legal fees and certain
transition and integration-related costs, related to acquisitions.

(5) Adjustment to cost of ATM operating revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 is related
to the nonrecurring charge related to retroactive property taxes on certain ATM locations in the U.K.

(6) Adjustment to selling, general, and administrative expense represents nonrecurring severance related costs
associated with management of the Company’s U.K. operation.

(7) Calculated using the Company’s estimated long-term, cross-jurisdictional effective cash tax rate of 35% through
June 30, 2013 and 33.5% thereafter.

47

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

95

Reconciliation of Adjusted Gross Profit Margin

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
As
reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(In thousands)

Total revenues $ 228,819 $  — $ 228,819 $ 199,029 $  — $ 199,029
Total cost of revenues (1) 160,269 (8,359) 151,910 136,729  — 136,729
Gross profit $ 68,550 $ 8,359 $ 76,909 $ 62,300 $  — $ 62,300
Gross profit margin 30.0% 33.6% 31.3% 31.3%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As
reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(In thousands)

Total revenues $ 634,541 $  — $ 634,541 $ 582,089 $  — $ 582,089
Total cost of revenues (1) 431,668 (8,359) 423,309 402,237  — 402,237
Gross profit $ 202,873 $ 8,359 $ 211,232 $ 179,852 $  — $ 179,852
Gross profit margin 32.0% 33.3% 30.9% 30.9%
_______________

(1) Adjustment to cost of ATM operating revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 is related
to the nonrecurring charge related to retroactive property taxes on certain ATM locations in the U.K.

Calculation of Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

96

September 30, September 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012
(In thousands)

Cash provided by operating activities $ 42,121 $ 38,404 $ 122,475 $ 94,325
Payments for capital expenditures:
Cash used in investing activities, excluding acquisitions (15,747) (25,376) (45,602) (80,592)